

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

MARLENY RIVAS,)

Plaintiff-Appellant,)

vs.)

S.C. NO. 23-1829

DEREK BROWNELL and)
LINDSEY WESSEL,)

POLK CO CASE NO. LACL148935

Defendants-Appellees.)

**APPEAL FROM THE
IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SCOTT D. ROSENBERG, JUDGE**

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT AND

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	8
Routing Statement.....	9
Statement of the Case.....	10
Nature of the case.....	10
Course of proceedings and disposition in district court.....	11
Statement of the Facts.....	13
Argument	14
1. Summary of argument.....	14
2. Standard of review and preservation of error raised in this appeal.	15
3. The Iowa Supreme Court’s Supervisory Orders do not violate the Iowa Constitution’s doctrine of separation- of-powers, so the tolling of the statutes of limitations was proper, Rivas’s petition was timely, and the district court erred by granting summary judgment in defendants’ favor on the basis that plaintiffs’ petition was time-barred.....	17
A. <i>Basquin</i> applies to this case, so this court should reverse the district court and remand for further proceedings.	24

B.	If <i>Basquin</i> does not apply to this case, the Supervisory Orders do not violate the separation-of-powers doctrine.....	25
C.	If this court holds the Supervisory Orders are invalid, this court should consider Rivas’s petition timely filed based upon the equitable tolling of the statute of limitations.....	36
	Conclusion.....	44
	Request for Oral Argument	45
	Certificate of Service.....	46
	Certificate of Compliance with Typeface Requirements and Type-Volume Limitation.....	46
	ATTACHMENTS	47

Table of Authorities

Page

Cases

<i>Askvig v. Snap-On Logistics Co.</i> , 967 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 2021) ..	31, 41, 43
<i>Baratta v. Polk Co. Health Serv.</i> , 588 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 1999)...	16
<i>Beeck v. Kapalis</i> , 302 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 1981)	41
<i>Benskin, Inc. v. W. Bank</i> , 952 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2020) ...	15, 38, 39
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990) ..	41
<i>Carter v. Carter</i> , 957 N.W.2d 623 (Iowa 2021)	38
<i>Chiodo v. Section 43.24 Panel</i> , 846 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 2014)	35
<i>Clinton Nat'l Bank v. Saucier</i> , 580 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 1998)	16
<i>Collier v. Smaltz</i> , 128 N.W. 396 (Iowa 1910)	36
<i>Dickey v. Hoff</i> , No. 21-0859, 2022 WL 12127101 (Iowa Oct. 21, 2022).....	10
<i>Dorsey v. Pinnacle Automation Co.</i> , 278 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Fitzgerald v. Shinn</i> , No. CV-19-5219-PHX-MTL, 2020 WL 3414700 (D. Ariz. June 22, 2020)	44
<i>Franzen v. Deere & Co.</i> , 334 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 1983)	39
<i>Hrbek v. State</i> , 958 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 2021).....	17
<i>In re Judges of Mun. Ct. of City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 256 Iowa 1135, 130 N.W.2d 553 (1964)	35

<i>Iowa C.L. Union v. Critelli</i> , 244 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 1976)	34, 35
<i>Kennedy v. Zimmerman</i> , 601 N.W.2d 61 (1999)	17
<i>Leach v. Commercial Sav. Bank of Des Moines</i> , 213 N.W. 517 (1927)	36
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	18
<i>Mormann v. Iowa Workforce Dev.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018) 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43	
<i>Murphy v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 274 A.3d 412 (Md. 2022).....	26
<i>O’Coin’s, Inc. v. Treasurer of County of Worcester</i> , 287 N.E.2d 608 (Mass. 1972)	23
<i>Raper v. State</i> , 688 N.W.2d 29 (Iowa 2004)	38
<i>Root v. Toney</i> , 841 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2013)	27, 28, 29, 37
<i>Schlueter v. Grinnell Mut. Reins.</i> , 553 N.W.2d 614 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996).....	16
<i>Schoff v. Combined Ins. Co.</i> , 604 N.W.2d 43 (Iowa 1999).....	16
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	41
<i>Skadburg v. Gately</i> , 911 N.W.2d 786 (Iowa 2018)	39
<i>State v. Basquin</i> , 970 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2022), <i>as amended</i> (Mar. 2, 2022)	25, 26, 34
<i>State v. Tesch</i> , No. 21-0343, 2022 WL 1100922 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 3, 2022)	26
<i>Swanson v. Pontralo</i> , 27 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 1947)	36
<i>Webster Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors v. Flattery</i> , 268 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa 1978).....	17, 23

Weizberg v. City of Des Moines, 923 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2018)..... 17

Young v. United States, 535 U.S. 43 (2002)..... 38

Statutes

Iowa Code § 4.1(34) (2023)..... 28, 29, 30

Iowa Code § 602.4107 (2022) 10

Iowa Code § 602.4201(1) (2023)..... 23

Iowa Const. art. I, § 9 32

Iowa Const. art. V, § 1 22

Iowa Const. art. V, § 4 23, 31

Iowa R. App. P. 6.101(1) 28

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101..... 10

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.301(1) 27

Other Authorities

Iowa Jury Instr. 700.1-750.3 39

Iowa Sup. Ct. Supervisory Order, In the Matter of Ongoing Provisions for Coronavirus/COVID-19 Impact on Court Services (April 2, 2020)..... 10, 18

Iowa Sup. Ct. Supervisory Order, In the Matter of Ongoing Provisions for Coronavirus/COVID-19 Impact on Court Services (May 22, 2020) 10, 19

Iowa Sup. Ct. Supervisory Order, In the Matter of Ongoing
Provisions for Coronavirus/COVID-19 Impact on Court
Services (May 8, 2020)..... 10, 14, 20
